Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Benefit payments (3,108,814)   (3,108,814)   -
Administrative expenses -   (37,499)   37,499
Refunds of contributions (11,779)   (11,779)   -
Other changes -   1,532   (1,532)

Net changes 3,967,875   3,159,260   808,615

Balances at June 30, 2023 66,321,004$   61,879,849$   4,441,155$

NORFOLK AIRPORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

42

(9) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

(i) Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the following presents the net pension liability of the
Authority using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Authority’s net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher
than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

The Authority’s net pension liability (asset) 12,501,797$   4,441,155$   (2,220,973)$

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

The Authority’s net pension liability 11,091,543$  3,636,540$   (2,526,963)$

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2021 60,859,081$  59,535,503$  1,323,578$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,586,837   -   1,586,837
Interest 4,115,054   -   4,115,054
Differences between expected and actual experience (1,243,533)   -   (1,243,533)
Contributions – employer -   1,631,522   (1,631,522)
Contributions – employee -   613,815   (613,815)
Net investment income -   (60,437)   60,437
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Benefit payments (2,936,638)   (2,936,638)   -
Administrative expenses -   (36,884)   36,884
Refunds of contributions (27,672)   (27,672)   -
Other changes -   1,380   (1,380)

Net changes 1,494,048   (814,914)   2,308,962

Balances at June 30, 2022 62,353,129$  58,720,589$  3,632,540$

NORFOLK AIRPORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

44

(9) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

(k) Pension Plan Data

Information about the VRS Political Subdivision Retirement Plan is also available in the separately issued
VRS 2023 Annual Report. A copy of the 2023 Annual Report may be downloaded from the VRS website
at varetire.org/pdf/publications/2023-annual-report.pdf, or by writing to the System’s Chief Financial
Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA 23218-2500.

(10) OPEB Plans

(a) Plan Descriptions

(i) GLI plan